
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXLIX – NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 3, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

GAUDET, Terrance Tyrone Terrance Gaudet (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Terrance Joseph Gaudet) 250 Water Street
Tignish Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

HOSIE, William Gray Sylvia Hosie (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
City of Victoria 105 Kent Street
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

MacDONALD, Teresa Margaret Leslie MacDonald (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell Jo-Anne Nelson (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

MacKENZIE, George Daniel MacKenzie (EX.) Robert McNeill
 (aka George Frank MacKenzie) Carol Ann MacKenzie (EX.) 251 Water Street
Borden-Carleton Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

MacPHEE, Bernard Merlin Wanda Lee MacPhee (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

702 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

MELLISH, Anne Estabrook Stephen Gerald Mellish (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kensington   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

SHERREN, Mary Elizabeth Alfred William Sherren (EX.) Lecky Law
Charlottetown   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

THOMPSON, Amy Warren Robert Jorgenson (EX.) Campbell Lea
La Paz   65 Water Street
Baja California Sur   Charlottetown, Pe
State of Mexico
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

BAILLIE, Roger Scott Ceretha Lindsay Baillie (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

BURKE, James William Sharron Rose Burke (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

DARRACH, Robert Alexander Lincoln R. MacKenzie (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)*

CLEMENTS, Mary Henrietta Christine A. Clements (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (Kim)    65 Queen Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HANDREN, U. Wayne Valerie Handren (EX.) Lecky Law
Charlottetown   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  703

HUGHES, Henry Newton Taya Aradine (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kensington   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

McFARLAND, Dwight Patrick Lennard McFarland (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Red Deer   4A Riverside Drive
Alberta   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

VANDERLIP, Noreen Marion Cynthia Holmes (EX.) Lecky Law
Charlottetown   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BOUDREAU, Louis Scott David Boudreau (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

GORDON, David Lloyd Mitchell Gordon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

KOPACHEVSKY, Joseph Paul Michael Doyle (AD.) Campbell Lea
Alexandra   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MacDONALD, James Bernard Bernadette McInnis (AD.) Cox & Palmer
North Lake Charlie MacDonald (AD.) 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE Victor MacDonald (AD.) Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MUSICK, David Gregory Mary Musick (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

704 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

BAGLOLE, James Clark Paula Sophie Marie Baglole (EX.) Key Murray Law
Cascumpec   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

BAGLOLE, James “Jimmy”  Heather Grace Beattie (EX.) Key Murray Law
 (aka James Oliver Baglole)   36 MacKenzie Cr.
O’Leary   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COSTAIN, Myron Earl Cindy Costain (EX.) Cindy Costain 
Charlottetown   851 Main Street
Queens Co., PE   PO Box 25
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)   Cornwall, PE

GALLANT, Cedric Paul Gallant (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Hamilton   250 Water Street
Ontario   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacDONALD, Ione Holly Brent R. Schurman (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacLEOD, George M.  Valerie J. MacLeod (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MORTON, William Douglas Tracie Elizabeth Morton (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
DeGros Marsh   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

NICHOLSON, Donalda Maxine Brenda Lee King (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside, PE   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  705

REAGH, Elizabeth Strong Charles Strong Reagh (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Jane Elizabeth Bruce-Robertson 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE  (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SAUER, Alfred (Fred)  Wendy MacDonald (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Marion MacDonald (EX.) 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Tony Sauer (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SCHURMAN, Gordon Daniel Elizabeth (Betsy) Cormier (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

STEELE, Elizabeth Jean Paul Frederick Steele (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown Shannon Marie Steele (EX.) 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TANTON, Charles Tuell Peter Tanton (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors Keith Tanton (EX.) 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COLLINS, Brian George Gordon Dowd (AD.) Campbell Lea
Stratford   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

GIBBS, Mary Lisa Darrell C. Dalton (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Tarantum   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

LONG, David Thomas Kari Shirley Ferguson (AD.) HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

706 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

MYERS, Alan Everett Darlene DesRoches (AD.) Key Murray Law
Kensington   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SAUNDERS, John Wayne Beulah Saunders (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TOMILSON, Jennifer Marion Wendy Irene Brown (AD.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown Linda Anne Cameron (AD.) 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

WAKELIN, Robert “Bob” Alfred Lori Anne Wakelin (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

CAMPBELL, Brenda Ann David James Ciancone (EX.) Atlantic Fusion Law Group
 (aka Brenda Anne Campbell)   208 Queen Street
Hannon   Charlottetown, PE
Westworth Co., ON
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

CAVALL, Hilda Jean Brenda Leeco (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 MacKeeman   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

FRASER, John Dean William Darren Fraser (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HALUPA, Maria  Joseph Halupa (EX.) Robert McNeill 
Central Kildare   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  707

HENDRICKEN, Claire T.  Kimberly Hendricken (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Fanning Brook   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HUTCHINSON, Bernetta Anne Diane Brenda Hutchinson Perry Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford  (EX.) 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE Christopher Owen Perry (EX.) Woodstock, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

JOHNSTON, Alice Donna Darlene Joy Perreault (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside Sheila Kenny (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne Bernadette McInnis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
North Lake   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacPHERSON, Josephine Della Martell (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 Elizabeth   65 Queen Street
Belfast   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MERKEL, Volker John Roland Merkel (EX.) Key Murray Law
Elmsdale   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

NOLAN, Mary Melinda Robert Sampson (EX.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

PETERS, Mary Eileen Steven Shayne Peters (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson 
 (aka Eileen Mary Peters)   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

708 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

READ, George Arlo Sutherland (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka George Embree Read) Leon Sutherland (EX.) 250 Water Street
Borden-Carleton, Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

ROONEY, Anita Elizabeth Janice Marie Morrison (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Orwell   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

SCHURMAN, Norma Jean R. Douglas Schurman (EX.) Key Murray Law
Freetown Gordon E. Schurman (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE Garth B. Schurman (EX.) Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

van VLYMEN, Alphons Heidi van Vlymen (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
 (aka Alphonsus Maria van Vlijmen   65 Grafton Street
 and Alphons Maria van Vlymen)   Charlotteown, PE
Souris, Kings Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WARD, Pat Nancy Tarkka (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Patricia Faye Ward) Debbie Ward (EX.) 250 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WOOD, Erland W.  Judy Wood (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

FRENCH, Francis Gary Gail French (AD.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacNEILL, Margaret Leo Handregan (AD.) Leo Handregan 
 (aka Margaret Stella MacNeill)   6-19 Sunshine Meadows 
Cornwall   Cornwall, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  709

MARINOSYAN, Onnik Alishea Marie Marinosyan Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown  (AD.) 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

McNALLY, William Eugene Lori Doucette (AD.) Key Murray Law
Coleman Michael McNally (AD.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

DEWAR, Athol Elvin Blair Francis Dewar (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belfast Dorothy Elaine Scott (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

GOODMAN, Reginald Donald Valerie Donna Lea  Key Murray Law
Clinton  Morell-Woolridge (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE Edwin Arthur Woolridge (EX.) Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

HADDAD-HASHEM, Kamila John Hashem (EX.) Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MILLAR, Marion Joyce Donna Winters (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

BELL, Joyce Douglas Errison MacLeod (AD.) Cox & Plamer
 (aka Joyce Rosenna Bell)   250 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MacDONALD, Lloyd Arthur Tracy MacKinnon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Forest Hill   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

710 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

KANE, Jon Bruce Michael Wade Busby (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Covehead   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

LANDRY, Janice Margaret Donna Lea Sawler (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacARTHUR, Francine Douglas MacArthur (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Francine Marie MacArthur)   250 Water Street
Richmond   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Frances Doreen Clare MacDonald (EX.) Key Murray Law
Belfast   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE   Souris, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MAHAR, James “John” Christopher Donald Phillips Key Murray Law
 (aka John James Mahar)  (EX.) 36 MacKenzie Drive
Brae, Prince Co., PE   Woodstock, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Deborah Ann Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Deborah Matheson)   250 Water Street
Milton   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

McTAGUE, Charles B.  Charles A. McTague (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Saint John Christopher J. McTague (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
New Brunswick Bruno Del Bel (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

NOY, W. Ralph Brenton C. Noy (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  711

PINEAU, Marjorie Marie Elizabeth Martin-Hiel (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

RICHARD, Gloria Hannah Marjorie Pound (EX.) Marjorie Pound
Toronto   6454 Elston Loop NW
York Co., ON   Edmonton, AB
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SCHURMAN, Thomas Ellsworth Joseph Ellsworth Waite (EX.) Robert McNeill
 Waite   251 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SHERRY, William Hagen Steven G. Sherry Key Murray Law
Summerside   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

STEVENSON, David Harvey David Darren Stevenson E.W. Scott Dickieson 
New Glasgow Elbert Christopher Stevenson  10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE Lorna Beatrix Stevenson-Gallant Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)  (EX.) (3 Executors)

MATHESON, Donald Neil Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Donald N. Matheson)   250 Water Street
Milton   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Mabel Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Mabel G. Matheson)   250 Water Street
Milton   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

THIBEAULT, Eugene Francis Marcel Thibeault (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

712 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

BURGOYNE, Ellis Russell John William Burgoyne (EX.) Key Murray Law
Graham’s Road   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

COMPTON, Blair Arthur Shelley Compton (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CORBETT, Frances Marie Paula MacKey (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
 (aka France M. Corbett) Jean Galvin (EX.) 25 Queen Street
Somerville, Middlesex County   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

FERGUSON, Douglas Victor David Ferguson (EX.) Key Murray Law
O’Leary Garth Ferguson (EX.) 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE   Woodstock, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HALMAN, Elizabeth Lourentia Bethany Halman (EX.) Bethany Halman 
Glenfinnan Martin Halman (EX.) 3 Centennial Drive, Box 788
Queens Co., PE   Cornwall, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HAWBOLT, Edgar Gillis  Edith Hawbolt (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Morell   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

JOHNSTON, Dale Nancy Johnston (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Dale Wesley Johnston)   347 Church Street
North York   Alberton, PE
Toronto, ON
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

LIVINGSTONE, Kathleen E.  Katheryn Ann Livingstone-Devine Stewart McKelvey
 (aka Kathleen Elizabeth Livingstone)  (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Winsloe, Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  713

MILLS, Pauline Gayle Greg Mills (EX.) Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown Terry Mills (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

PETER, Gwenthe Robbie Colin Peter (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Murray Harbour   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Samuel Brenton Mary Anna Chaisson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Breadalbane   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

WRIGLEY, David Stanley Shelley Dawne Ranson (EX.) Key Murray Law
 (aka David Wrigley and Dave Wrigley) Kenneth Philip Wrigley (EX.) 80 Grafton Street
Blairmore, Alberta   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CAMERON, Ellsworth Wayne Eleanor Anna Cameron (AD.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CAMPBELL, Donna Adele Karen Adele Campbell (AD.) Karen A. Campbell
Montague   1544 Peters Road, Rte 324
Kings Co., PE   Alma, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

GILLIS, Daniel J.  Mary E. Lang (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Philadelphia   97 Queen Street
Pennsylvania, U.S.A.   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HAGEN, Frederick James, Sr. Mary Theresa Hagen (AD.) Campbell Lea
Salem, Massachusetts   65 Water Street
U.S.A.   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

714 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

THOMPSON, Carol Patricia Ellison (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   4A Riverside Drive
Prince Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

ZAKEM, Bruce Francis Albert John Zakem (AD.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

BUNGERT, Heinz Anneliese Bungert (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel 
Pinette   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

CLARK, Ronald Earle Marlene Clark (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kensington   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

JEWELL, Allison Morris Morris Earl Jewell (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Shirley Alice Campbell (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

WELSH, Avis Yvonne Jennifer Dawn Welsh (EX.) Birt & MacNeill
Eldon   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

WHITEWAY, Ruth Florence Sheila Jane Rowledge (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
 (aka Florence Ruth Whiteway) Nancy Lee Taylor (EX.) 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

FISHER, Barbara Barbara Joan Kirk (EX.) Birt & MacNeill
Charlottetown William David Fisher (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Ronald Charles Fisher (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  715

HARDY, Cora Anna Pamela Gamester (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton Gary Eldon Hardy (EX.) 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

MacDONALD, Monica Anne Elizabeth Mona Murphy (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka Anna Monica MacDonald Katherine Brenda Luckett (EX.) 65 Queen Street
 and Mona Anna MacDonald)   Charlottetown, PE
Ottawa, Ontario
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

STEVENSON, George W.  David C. Stevenson (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown Tony Hansen (EX.) 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

ROSE, Edgar Mark Sheila Dianne Rose (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Souris West   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

THEURER, Heidi Jean Scott R. Theurer (AD.) Key Murray Law
Naples   36 MacKenzie Drive
Florida, USA   Woodstock, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

ARMEN, Garbis Gary Haig Kim Armen (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
North Vancouver Aram Leo Gregory Armen (EX.) 97 Queen Street
British Columbia   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

BELL, Neil Wayne Thomas James Matheson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Wayne Bell) William James Bell (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Belle River   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

CARRIER, Lorne Andre Carole Carrier (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belfast   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

716 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

COOK, Bonnie Florence Donna Cook Kubicki (EX.) Lecky Law
Port Washington, New York   55 Fitzroy Street
U.S.A   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

ENMAN, Shirley Joel Enman (EX.) McCabe Law 
 (aka Shirley Glenn Enman)   193 Arnett Street
Kensington   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTONE, Mary Elizabeth Julie Rosemary Johnstone (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 Patricia   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

MacDONALD, Lloyd S.  Patricia Jayne Jenkins (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Barbara Ann MacQuarrie (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

MacLEAN, Gordon Brent Thane Ford (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Mount Herbert   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

RICHARDS, Glen Percy June Delite Richards (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
High Bank   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

RICHARDS, Randall Roy Deborah (Debbie) Kathleen  Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague  Richards (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

ROGERSON, Keith MacKay Barbara Clement (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  717

WEDGE, Phyllis Annette Basil John Irving (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Donaldston   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

BEGISHOLLI, Lumart Bahrije Begisholli (AD.) Robert McNeill
Charlottetown   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

MANSOUR, Alan Eldin Omnia Farouk Abdelwahab Omnia Farouk Abdelwahab
 Abdelazim Ibrahim  (AD.) 2111 Montreal Road, Apt. 89
Charlottetown   Ottawa, ON 
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

PRESLEY, Cory Joel Wonnacott (AD.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown Public Trustee for P.E.I. 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

WORTH, David Glenwood Karen Brothers (AD.) Cox & Palmer 
Murray River   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

CLARK, Susann Joan Peter D. Clark (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

CUMMINGS, J. Allister John Allister Cummings (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka John Allister Cummings)   65 Queen Street
Milton Station   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

DICKIESON, Blois Wendy Abdallah (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson 
 (aka Blois Garland Dickieson) Douglas Dickieson (EX.) 10 Pownal Street
New Glasgow   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

718 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

FERGUSON, Margaret Catherine Janie Kelly (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Breadalbane   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

KENT, Walter Harold Ivy Veda Gaudet (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Clinton   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

MacINNIS, John Malcolm Donald MacLennan (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River Katherine Marie MacInnis (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

MacKENDRICK, James Glendon Cindy MacKendrick (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Campbellton   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

MacKENZIE, Mildred Joan Michael King (EX.) Peter C. Ghiz
Charlottetown   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

SAVOIE, Margaret Leona Lynette MacIsaac (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Leona Margaret Savoie)   4A Riverside Drive
Souris    Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

TREDENICK, John Wesley Trudy Ann Tredenick (EX.) Key Murray Law
Langley   494 Granville Street
British Columbia   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

WHITE, Claire Donalda Douglas Errol White (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  719

McINTOSH, James Norman Margaret C. Ching (AD.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

McINTOSH, Mary Laura Margaret C. Ching (AD.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

CONWAY, Alan Michael Tracy Adelaine Conway (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside Linda Ann Somers (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

JENKINS, Myrna Sadie Ann Harvey Jenkins (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Ann LaFrance (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

LAVERS, Marion Catherine Lori Ann MacDonald (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Marion Lavers) Michael MacDonald (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacDONALD, Mary Flora Sarah MacDonald (EX.) Campbell Lea
Souris   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacPHEE, Lora Ann Mary Elizabeth MacPherson Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour  (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacRAE, Gladys Janie Lea Reginald MacRae (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

720 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

MATZA, Steven M.  Scott A. Matza (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Port St. Lucia   65 Queen Street
Florida, USA   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

STEELE, James Louis Pamela Condon (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Gaspereaux   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

VATCHER, Ebba Ruth Eunice Howard Alexander Bruce Vatcher Campbell Lea
 (aka Eunice Ebba Ruth Vatcher)  (EX.) 65 Water Street 
St. John’s Linda Susan Vatcher (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
N.F.L.D.
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

VISSER, Roeloffina Pieter (Peter) Visser (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

BUOTE, Florence Elizabeth Della Sweet (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Tignish   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

GALLANT, Leah Mary Nancy Ann Munroe (AD.) Robert MacNeill
Charlottetown   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

HARPER, Wendell Frederick Ryan Harper (AD.) Carla L.Kelly 
St. Catharines Paul Harper (AD.) 100 School Street
Ontario   Tignish, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

KNOCKWOOD, Tyler Robert Laura MacArthur (AD.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  721

MADSEN, Margaret Ruth Arnold Madsen (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

WHITLOCK, Wendell William Lillian MacDonald (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

DYMENT, John Milton Jenifer Elenor Rita Dyment (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka John Dyment)   65 Queen Street
Summerside   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

O’HANLEY, Kenneth Joseph Donna Koughan (EX.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

ROBERTS, John Joseph Mary Beth MacDougall (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Glenn Joseph Roberts (EX.) 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

CROZIER, George Eric Theo Alexandra Teed (AD.) Alexandra Teed
Summerside   935 Brookside Road
Prince Co., PE   Upper Brookside, N.S.
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

ARSENAULT, Agno John Karen Leah Steeves (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Havelock Ronald W. Arsenault (EX.) 97 Queen Street
New Brunswick   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

ARSENAULT, Albin Joseph Cecile Arsenault (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

722 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

CUDMORE, Evelyn Louise S. Diane Boyle (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

GALLANT, Georgina Margaret Todd Gallant (EX.) Cox & Palmer
O’Leary Pamela Gallant (EX.) 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

GARDNER, Lorraine Cynthia MacRae (EX.) Birt & MacNeill 
Charlottetown   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

HOWLETT, Mark John Franklin Perry (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
West St. Peters   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

LANDRIGAN, Joseph G. Mary Ellen Landrigan (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

MacEACHERN, Elizabeth Jean  Kenneth MacEachern (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
 (Sally)    4A Riverside Drive
Cardross, Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

MAHAR, Emile V.  Donna A. Myers (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Emile Vincent Mahar)   97 Queen Street
Sturgeon   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

REDMOND, Gary Michael Heather Wood (EX.) Peter C. Ghiz Law
Mermaid   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  723

BURKE, Penelope Joel Wonnacott, Public Trustee E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown  for P.E.I. (AD.) 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

LONGAPHEE, Merlin Churchill Joel Wonnacott, Public Trustee  E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown  for P.E.I. (AD.) 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

724 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 23, 2023.

EC2023-425

INTREPRETATION ACT
ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION ACT

APPOINTMENT
(TO RESCIND)

Having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2019-848 dated December 17, 2019 and the resigna-
tion of Erin T. Mitchell as a full-time commissioner of the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission 
effective May 23, 2023, pursuant to subsection 10(1) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-8.1, 
Council rescinded the appointment of Ms. Mitchell as a full-time commissioner of the Island Regulatory 
and Appeals Commission, effective May 23, 2023.

EC2023-427

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
AND 

MARRIAGE ACT
AND 

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
Erin T. Mitchell of Mermaid, Prince Edward Island, as Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Prince 
Edward Island for a term of May 23, 2023 to August 1, 2023. 

Further and under authority of subsection 14(1.2) of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25, 
Council designated Ms. Mitchell as a Justice of the Peace who may perform marriage ceremonies under the 
Marriage Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-3.

Further and under authority of section 14 of the Victims of Family Violence Act R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. V-3.2, 
Council designated Ms. Mitchell as a Justice of the Peace who may hear and determine emergency protec-
tion applications.

Signed,

Daniel M. Campbell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  725

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name: 103080 P.E.I. INC.
 52 Victoria St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2B3
Incorporation Date: May 25, 2023

Name: BASSETT’S DAIRY BAR INC.
 28 Massey Dr
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1R6
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2023

Name: CHARLOTTETOWN NECTAR INC.
 30 Scott St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1A6
Incorporation Date: May 29, 2023

Name: CS SOFT INFOTECH INC.
 74 MacWilliams Rd
 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V8
Incorporation Date: May 25, 2023

Name: EASTERN SHORES GROUP (ESG) 
 LTD.
 2093 Middleton Rd - Rte 111
 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date: May 24, 2023

Name: EASTVIEW HOME DECOR STORE 
 INC.
 141 Kent St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date: May 26, 2023

Name: EVAN WILLEMSEN CONSULTING 
 LTD.
 2858 Annandale Rd - Rte 310
 Annandale, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date: May 24, 2023

Name: H&D INTERIOR DECORATION CO., 
 LTD.
 84 Kenwood Cir
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1Z8
Incorporation Date: May 24, 2023

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name: A. HARDY HOLDINGS LTD.
New Name: BLACK OAK GROUP LTD.
Effective Date: May 23, 2023

Former Name: CORBETT HILL HOLDING 
  INC.
New Name: HENNESSY HILL 
  HOLDINGS LTD.
Effective Date: May 26, 2023

Former Name: 103077 P.E.I. INC.
New Name: QUANN PROPERTIES LTD.
Effective Date: May 29, 2023
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name: CASELEY’S TENT & PARTY 
 RENTALS
Owner: Caseley’s Ventures Ltd.
 1633 Blue Shank Rd - Rte 107
 Kelvin Grove, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date: May 25, 2023
22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

726 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

Name: FARM LENDING CANADA
Owner: Familylending.ca Inc.
 136 St. Clair Street
 Chatham, ON  N7L 3J3
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: TOP TIER EXTERIORS
Owner: Melissa Evans
 248 Norwood Rd
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0E1
Registration Date: May 23, 2023

Name: REGENERATIVE MAGNETIC 
 THERAPY CENTRES
Owner: Greg Porter
 15 All Souls Ln
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1P9
Registration Date: May 23, 2023

Name: DONNA WIGMORE COUNSELLING 
 SERVICES
Owner: Donna Louise Wigmore
 5 Windsor St, Apartment 3
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 3R2
Registration Date: May 23, 2023

Name: HIPPYDIPPYDOULA
Owner: Alysha Storey
 55 Dawn Dr
 Milton Station, PE  C1E 0M6
Registration Date: May 23, 2023

Name: ABBOTT CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Mitchel Abbott
 378 Jones Rd
 Mount Herbert, PE  C1B 3P5
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: JENNA’S SMOOTHIE BARN
Owner: Jenna Smith
 55 Douglas St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2J4
Registration Date: May 24, 2023

Name: DANIEL’S AUTO SALES AND 
 SERVICE
Owner: Daniel Joseph Turnbull
 30886 Western Rd - Rte 2
 Wellington Centre, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date: May 24, 2023

Name: ISLAND GLOW WELLNESS 
 MEDAESTHETICS INC.
 73 Corbins Ln
 Mill River East, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date: May 26, 2023

Name: R&W PROPERTIES LTD.
 850 Read Dr
 Travellers Rest, PE  C1N 4J8
Incorporation Date: May 29, 2023

Name: SUNFLOWER GUEST HOUSE 
 INCORPORATED
 2 Water St
 Summerside, PE  C1N 1A1
Incorporation Date: May 23, 2023

Name: TK COLLINGS DEVELOPMENTS 
 LIMITED
 14 Portage Rd
 Tracadie Cross, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date: May 26, 2023
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:  KOUGHAN CONSTRUCTION INC.
Purpose: To amend the objects and purposes of 
  the company
Effective Date: May 25, 2023
22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name: DANA’S ROYAL AUTO SPA
Owner: Dana Cushman
 2846 Fort Augustus Rd - Rte 21
 Glenfinnan, PE  C1B 1A4
Registration Date: April 27, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  727

Name: CASELEY’S TENT & PARTY 
 RENTALS
Owner: Commercial Tent Rentals & Sales 
 Limited
 49 McLeod Drive
 PO Box 4722
 Sussex, NB  E4E 5L9
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: HIFENS
Owner: Lebon Trait d’Union Inc.
 50 Riverdale Rd - Rte 245
 Riverdale, PE  C0A 1C0
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: ESG PROPERTY RENTALS
Owner: Eastern Shores Group (ESG) Ltd.
 2093 Middleton Rd - Rte 111
 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: MIKE THE DETAILER
Owner: Michael Gordon Beaman
 95 East River Dr
 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E2
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: ATOS MEDICAL CANADA
Owner: Atos Medical Canada Inc.
 2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
 Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: ATOS MEDICAL
Owner: Atos Medical Canada Inc.
 2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
 Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: ATOS CANADA
Owner: Atos Medical Canada Inc.
 2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500
 Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: KENVUE
Owner: Johnson & Johnson Inc.
 88 McNabb Street
 Markham, ON  L3R 5L2
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: R & R OUTDOOR CARE
Owner: Ryan John Wilmot
 2134 Beaton Rd - Rte 138
 Alaska, PE  C0B 1H0
Registration Date: May 24, 2023

Name: OLSCAMP CONSULTING 
 SERVICES
Owner: Paul Olscamp
 25 Seven Mile Bay Rd
 North Carleton, PE  C0B 1A0
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: LOVED AGAIN CHILDREN’S 
 CLOTHING & MORE
Owner: 103043 P.E.I. Inc.
 129 Churchill Rd
 New Haven, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: GET ORGANIZED PEI - 
 PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZING 
 SERVICES
Owner: Kendra Jenkins
 35 Aidan St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3P9
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: CRISTINA DUSKOCY MOSQUITO 
 CONTROL
Owner: Cristina Duskey
 66 Miah Dr
 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H3
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: BODY SUGAR HAIR REMOVAL 
 AND SKIN CARE
Owner: Cara Lewis
 3827 Millvale Rd - Rte 231
 South Granville, PE  C0A 1E0
Registration Date: May 25, 2023

Name: ESG FARM
Owner: Eastern Shores Group (ESG) Ltd.
 2093 Middleton Rd - Rte 111
 Middleton, PE  C0B 1N0
Registration Date: May 25, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

728 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

Owner: Instow Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Owner: KL Uptown Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Owner: MDCAWL Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Owner: MK3 Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Owner: RJF Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Amendment Date: May 23, 2023

Name: STEENBRUGGEN’S P.E.ISLAND 
 ORCHARDS
Owner: Lori Louise Steenbruggen
 2804 Peters Rd - Rte 324
 Alliston, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner: Rodney John Steenbruggen
 2804 Peters Rd - Rte 324
 Alliston, PE  C0A 1R0
Amendment Date: May 25, 2023
22

______________________________________________________

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name: MARY’S BAKE SHOPPE
Owner: 103076 P.E.I. Inc.
 37 Garden Dr, 
 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date: August 14, 1996
22

Name: ECOHOME FINANCIAL
Owner: Simply Group Financial Corp.
 800 - 2225 Sheppard Avenue East
 Toronto, ON  M2J 5C2
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: SIX-PACK TRUCKING
Owner: Denver Smith
 50 Kindred Av
 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0W8
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: MACKINNON PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Dan MacKinnon
 99 Roma Point Rd
 Brudenell, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: 7 DEADLY SWIMS SWIMWEAR
Owner: Meaghan Raye Noel
 22 Water St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A1
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: SPORTUNDERWRITERS
Owner: Sport Canada Underwriters Inc.
 1 Place du Commerce, Suite 570
 Montreal, QC  H3E 1A1
Registration Date: May 26, 2023

Name: B2BA
Owner: Bithunter Infosec Inc.
 86 Dunsmore Drive
 Regina, SK  S4R 7G2
Registration Date: May 29, 2023
22

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name: KAL TIRE
Owner: CWJ20 Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6
Owner: DMA33 Enterprises Ltd.
 #301, 2706-30 Avenue
 Vernon, BC  V1T 2B6



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  729

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Leblanc, Véronique Lucie 
 Flora
Present Name: Leblanc, Oak Véronique 
 Lucie Flora

Date: May 24, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Bryenton, Lily Anne
Present Name: Bryenton, Michael Vanto

Date: May 30, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Jenkins, Cole Robert 
 Unsworth
Present Name: Jenkins Jamieson, Cole 
 Robert Unsworth

Date: May 30, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Phan, Nu Quynh Thi
Present Name: Phan, Julia

Date: May 26, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Dang, Hong Cuong
Present Name: Dang, Ryan

Date: May 26, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Dang, Phap Bao Dang
Present Name: Dang, Daniel

Date: May 26, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

730 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023

H&D Interior Decoration Co., Ltd.  .............725
Island Glow Wellness Medaesthetics Inc.  ...726
R&W Properties Ltd.  ..................................726
Sunflower Guest House Incorporated ..........726
TK Collings Developments Limited ............726

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Baillie, Roger Scott ......................................702
Burke, James William ..................................702
Darrach, Robert Alexander ..........................702

Executors’ Notices
Gaudet, Terrance ..........................................701
Hosie, William Gray ....................................701
MacDonald, Teresa Margaret .......................701
MacKenzie, George .....................................701
MacPhee, Bernard Merlin ............................701
Mellish, Anne Estabrook ..............................702
Sherren, Mary Elizabeth ..............................702
Thompson, Amy ...........................................702

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Bryenton, Lily Anne .....................................729
Bryenton, Michael Vanto .............................729
Dang, Daniel ................................................729
Dang, Hong Cuong ......................................729
Dang, Phap Bao Dang ..................................729
Dang, Ryan ...................................................729
Jamieson, Opie Robert Frances ....................730
Jenkins, Cole Robert Unsworth ...................729
Jenkins, Opie Robert Frances ......................730
Jenkins Jamieson, Cole Robert Unsworth .....729
Leblanc, Oak Véronique Lucie Flora ...........729
Leblanc, Véronique Lucie Flora ..................729
Phan, Julia ....................................................729
Phan, Nu Quynh Thi ....................................729

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Mary’s Bake Shoppe ....................................728

Dissolutions
Caseley’s Tent & Party Rentals ....................725

Registrations
7 Deadly Swims Swimwear .........................728
Abbott Construction .....................................726
Atos Canada .................................................727
Atos Medical ................................................727
Atos Medical Canada ...................................727
B2BA............................................................728

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Jenkins, Opie Robert Frances
Present Name: Jamieson, Opie Robert 
 Frances

Date: May 30, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

22

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 22

June 3, 2023

APPOINTMENTS
Interpretation Act
Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
 Mitchell, Erin T., rescinded ........................724

Provincial Court Act
and Marriage Act
and Victims of Family Violence Act
Justice of the Peace
 Mitchell, Erin T.  ........................................724

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Koughan Construction Inc.  .........................726

Change of Corporate Name
103077 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................725
A. Hardy Holdings Ltd.  ..............................725
Black Oak Group Ltd.  .................................725
Corbett Hill Holding Inc.  ............................725
Hennessy Hill Holdings Ltd.  .......................725
Quann Properties Ltd.  .................................725

Incorporations
103080 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................725
Bassett’s Dairy Bar Inc.  ..............................725
Charlottetown Nectar Inc.  ...........................725
CS Soft Infotech Inc.  ...................................725
Eastern Shores Group (ESG) Ltd.  ...............725
Eastview Home Decor Store Inc.  ................725
Evan Willemsen Consulting Ltd.  ................725



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  731

Kenvue .........................................................727
Loved Again Children’s Clothing & More ....727
MacKinnon Photography .............................728
Mike The Detailer ........................................727
Olscamp Consulting Services ......................727
R & R Outdoor Care ....................................727
Regenerative Magnetic Therapy Centres .....726
Six-Pack Trucking ........................................728
Sportunderwriters .........................................728
Top Tier Exteriors ........................................726

Update Partners
Kal Tire ........................................................728
Steenbruggen’s P.E.Island Orchards ............728

Body Sugar Hair Removal and Skin Care .....727
Caseley’s Tent & Party Rentals ....................727
Cristina Duskocy Mosquito Control ............727
Dana’s Royal Auto Spa ................................726
Daniel’s Auto Sales and Service ..................726
Donna Wigmore Counselling Services ........726
EcoHome Financial ......................................728
ESG Farm.....................................................727
ESG Property Rentals ..................................727
Farm Lending Canada ..................................726
Get Organized PEI - Professional 
 Organizing Services ...............................727
Hifens ...........................................................727
HippyDippyDoula ........................................726
Jenna’s Smoothie Barn .................................726

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 133 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 
 

EC2023-428 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS REGULATIONS 
 
(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 23, 2023.) 
 
Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

PART 1 – INTERPRETATION AND ADMINISTRATION 

1. Definitions 
In these regulations 
(a) “Act” means the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1; 
(b) “College” means the College of Physicians and Surgeons of 

Prince Edward Island, continued under the Regulated Health 
Professions Act Medical Practitioner Regulations (EC843/21); 

(c) “Council” means the Council of the College; 
(d) “physician assistant” means a person who is registered in the 

register for physician assisting; 
(e) “physician assisting” means the health profession in which a 

person applies particular knowledge, skills and judgment in 
(i) the promotion, maintenance and restoration of health, 
(ii) the prevention, treatment and palliation of illness and 

injury, primarily by 
(A) assessing health status, 
(B) planning, implementing and evaluating 

interventions, and 
(C) coordinating health services, and 

(iii) conducting research, education, management or 
administrative activities incidental to those described in 
subclauses (i) and (ii); 



134 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023 

(f) “refresher program” means a refresher program in physician 
assisting consisting of a formal curriculum, a set of individualized 
assignments of studies and experiences, a set of continuing 
education credits, a practicum or a combination of these elements. 

2. Designation 
Physician assisting is designated as a regulated health profession. 

3. College 
The College of Physicians and Surgeons of Prince Edward Island is the 
college for physician assisting.  

PART 2 – REGISTRATION 

Register 

4. Register 
The register for physician assisting is divided into the following parts: 
(a) general registration; 
(b) provisional registration; 
(c) special registration. 

5. General registration 
(1) The registrar shall register an applicant in the general registration part of 

the register where  
(a) the registrar is satisfied that the applicant meets all the 

requirements for registration set out in subsection 12(2) of the Act 
and these regulations and registers the applicant pursuant to 
subsection 12(3) of the Act; or 

(b) the Council directs the registrar to register the applicant pursuant 
to subsection 12(6) of the Act or reinstate the registration of the 
applicant pursuant to subsection 24(4) of the Act. 

Reinstatement period 
(2) For the purpose of subsection 24(1) of the Act, a former member may 

apply for reinstatement of general registration within three years after a 
lapse in the registration. 



June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 135 

6. Provisional registration 
(1) Where an applicant for general registration has not successfully completed 

an examination set out in section 9, the Council may direct the registrar to 
register the applicant in the provisional registration part of the register, 
subject to the term or condition that the applicant successfully completes 
an examination set out in section 9 within a specified time period. 

Satisfaction of term or condition 
(2) Where a physician assistant with provisional registration satisfies the term 

or condition imposed under subsection (1), the registrar shall register the 
physician assistant in the general registration part of the register. 

Subject to direct supervision 
(3) A physician assistant with provisional registration shall be directly 

supervised in practising physician assisting by a medical practitioner 
referred to in clause 13(1)(a). 

No reinstatement 
(4) Provisional registration may not be reinstated. 

7. Special registration 
(1) Where the Council directs the registrar to register an applicant pursuant to 

subsection 13(3) of the Act, the registrar shall register the applicant in the 
special registration part of the register. 

No renewal or reinstatement 
(2) Special registration may not be renewed or reinstated. 

Prescribed Requirements 

8. Education 
For the purpose of clause 12(2)(c) of the Act, an applicant shall have 
successfully completed 
(a) a post-secondary program in physician assisting recognized by the 

Physician Assistant Certification Council of Canada or accredited 
by the Accreditation Review Commission on Education for the 
Physician Assistant in the United States of America; or 

(b) an education program that the Council considers to be 
substantially equivalent to one referred to in clause (a). 

9. Examination 
For the purpose of clause 12(2)(d) of the Act, an applicant shall have 
successfully completed  



136 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023 

(a) the Physician Assistant Certification Examination administered 
by the Physician Assistant Certification Council of Canada; 

(b) the Physician Assistant National Certifying Examination® 
(PANCE) administered by the National Commission on 
Certification of Physician Assistants in the United States of 
America; or 

(c) an examination the Council considers to be substantially 
equivalent to one referred to in clause (a) or (b). 

10. Currency of knowledge and skills 
For the purpose of clauses 12(2)(f), subclause 22(2)(a)(ii) and clause 
24(4)(c) of the Act, to demonstrate currency of professional knowledge 
and skills, an applicant shall have done one of the following within the 
three years immediately preceding the application: 
(a) successfully completed the education requirement under section 

8; 
(b) actively practised physician assisting in the province or in another 

jurisdiction recognized by the Council, to an extent that is 
acceptable to the Council; 

(c) successfully completed a refresher program approved by the 
Council. 

11. Insurance 
For the purpose of clause 12(2)(j), subclause 22(2)(a)(v) and clauses 
24(4)(f) and 25(3)(c) of the Act, an applicant or a physician assistant, as 
the case may be, shall hold or be covered by professional liability 
insurance under a policy that provides coverage of not less than 
$10,000,000 per claim or occurrence and an aggregate limit of not less 
than $10,000,000, excluding legal or court costs. 

12. Other requirements 
(1) For the purpose of clause 12(2)(k), subclause 22(2)(a)(v.1) and clause 

24(4)(g) of the Act, an applicant shall have 
(a) entered into an agreement with a medical practitioner or medical 

practitioners, approved by the Council, to oversee and supervise 
the applicant’s practise; and 

(b) submitted a practice description, approved by the Council, 
describing the duties of and services to be provided by the 
applicant. 



June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 137 

Term and condition 
(2) It is a term and condition of a physician assistant’s registration that the 

agreement and practice description shall be maintained and amended when 
changes occur. 

Qualifications of supervisor 
(3) For the purpose of clause (1)(a), a medical practitioner may be approved 

to oversee and supervise a physician assistant’s practise if the medical 
practitioner 
(a) is not subject to supervision in practising medicine; 
(b) is not subject to restrictions or limitations imposed by Council on 

the medical practitioner’s registration; 
(c) actively practises medicine in the area or discipline in which the 

physician assistant will be assisting; 
(d) is in good standing with the College and is not the subject of an 

active complaint; 
(e) is not, in the Council’s opinion, unsuitable to act as a supervisor 

because the medical practitioner has been, in this or another 
jurisdiction, 
(i) the subject of a finding of professional misconduct or 

incompetence, 
(ii) the subject of a judgment in negligence, or 
(iii) found guilty of an offence. 

PART 3 - DESIGNATIONS AND RESERVED ACTIVITIES 

13. Designations 
For the purpose of subsection 89(1) of the Act, the designations of a 
physician assistant include “physician assistant” or “PA”. 

14. Reserved activities 
(1) Subject to subsections (2) and (3) and any terms or conditions on the 

registration, a physician assistant is authorized to perform the following 
reserved activities: 
(a) performing a procedure on tissue below the dermis, below the 

surface of a mucous membrane or on the surface of the cornea; 
(b) setting or casting a fracture of a bone or a dislocation of a joint; 
(c) administering a substance by injection, transfusion, inhalation, 

mechanical ventilation, irrigation or enteral or parenteral 
instillation; 

(d) administering a drug or vaccine by any means; 



138 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023 

(e) putting an instrument, hand or finger 
(i) beyond the external ear canal, 
(ii) beyond the point in the nasal passages where they 

normally narrow, 
(iii) beyond the larynx, 
(iv) beyond the opening of the urethra, 
(v) beyond the labia majora, 
(vi) beyond the anal verge, or 
(vii) into an artificial opening into the body; 

(f) applying sound energy or electrical energy, other than ionizing 
radiation; 

(g) performing allergy challenge testing by any method. 

Order or protocol 
(2) A physician assistant shall not perform a reserved activity referred to in 

subsection (1) unless it is performed pursuant to 
(a) an order made by 

(i) a person authorized to practise as a medical practitioner 
or a nurse practitioner under the laws of this province or 
another province or territory, or 

(ii) a person authorized to practise as a dentist under the laws 
of this province; or 

(b) a Health PEI protocol. 

Other conditions 
(3) A physician assistant shall not perform a reserved activity referred to in 

subsection (1) unless 
(a) the physician assistant is competent to perform the reserved 

activity; and 
(b) it is appropriate in the clinical circumstances. 

PART 4 - GENERAL 

15. Name of corporation 
(1) For the purpose of clause 15(1)(d) of the Act, the name of a corporation 

applying for a permit to carry on the business of providing the professional 
services of a physician assistant shall be, in the opinion of the registrar, in 
good taste, dignified and professional. 



June 3, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 139 

Change of name 
(2) Before changing its name, a health profession corporation shall obtain 

written confirmation from the registrar that the proposed name meets the 
requirements of subsection (1). 

16. Commencement 
These regulations come into force on June 17, 2023. 

 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 



140 ROYAL GAZETTE June 3, 2023 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

Physician Assistants Regulations 
 
 

 
[new] 
[eff] June 17/2023 

 
EC2023-428 
(23.05.2023) 
 

 
133-139 

      
 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	INTREPRETATION ACT - Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Appointment, Rescinded
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT and MARRIAGE ACT and VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT - Justice of the Peace Appointment
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (7)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS REGULATIONS
	PART II INDEX




